FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
7/24/2019 10:27 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 97356-3

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WILLIAM MOORMAN,

Appellant,

v.

CLEAR RECON CORP.; U.S. BANK, National Association, as Trustee for Structured Adjustable Rate Mortgage Loan Trust Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2006-2; HSBC BANK USA, N.A.; PHH MORTGAGE CORPORATION, NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE and DOE DEFENDANTS 1 through 20, inclusive,

Respondents.

ON APPEAL FROM CHELAN COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT (Case No. 16-2-00703-6)

RESPONDENTS PHH MORTGAGE CORPORATION AND HSBC BANK U.S.A., N.A.'S OPPOSITION TO APPELLANT'S AMENDED PETITION FOR REVIEW

LANE POWELL PC John S. Devlin III, WSBA No. 23988 Abraham K. Lorber, WSBA No. 40668 1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4200 Seattle, WA 98101

Telephone: 206.223.7000 Facsimile: 206.223.7107 devlinj@lanepowell.com lorbera@lanepowell.com Attorneys for Respondents PHH Mortgage Corporation and HSBC Bank U.S.A., N.A.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page
I.	INTRODUCTION		
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE		
III.	ARGUMENT		3
	A.	Moorman Fails to Directly Address the RAP 13.4(b) Factors.	3
	B.	The Court of Appeals' Decision Does Not Conflict With <i>Bain</i>	3
	C.	There is Ample Evidence in the Record Establishing PHH's Authority to Act.	5
IV.	CONCLUSION		6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
CAGES	
Bain v. Metropolitan Mortg. Grp., Inc.,	
175 Wn.2d 83, 285 P.3d 34 (2012)	3, 4, 5
Moss v. Vadman,	4
77 Wash.2d 396, 463 P.2d 159 (1970)	4
STATUTES AND COURT RULES	
RCW 61.24.005(2)	4
RAP 13.4(b)	3, 5, 6
RAP 13.4(b)(1)	3
RAP 13.4(d)	1
